CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

May 10, 2021

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a meeting on Monday, May 10, 2021 at 5:00 p.m. at city hall. There were present Mayor Kathy S O'Nan, Fire Chief, Ambulance Director & Community Development Coordinator, Jeremy Creason, Police Chief Nathan Kent, Public Works Director Russ Brower, City Attorney Bo Neely, and City Clerk Tamie Johnson.

Council members present were as follows:

Lauren O Carr
Jana Adams
Brad Rodgers
Johnny Jackson

Barry McDonald
Derrick Parrott
Carol Todd
Darrick Herndon

Johnny Lee Jackson

Police Chief, Nathan Kent, opened the city council meeting.

Councilmember Johnny Lee Jackson led the council in prayer.

Councilmember Darrick Herndon led the council in the pledge to the American flag.

Bjarne Hanson, with Purchase Area Development District, updated the council concerning the bikeways grant.

Mayor O'Nan presented the Graves County High School Cheer Squad, keys to the city for their recent 8th national championship.

Councilmember Herndon left the chambers at 5:08.

Mayor O'Nan read a proclamation declaring May as Drug Court month in the City of Mayfield. Kim Brand was present to accept the proclamation.

Councilmember Herndon returned to the chambers at 5:12.

Mayor O'Nan read proclamations declaring several different weeks in May as International City Clerk's, Police, EMS, Firefighter, Public Works & Code Enforcement Appreciation week.

Carolyn Courtney, 61 Rozzel Church Rd, Mayfield Kentucky, addressed the council concerning the recent closing of Graves County Booster Club Bingo. She would like help finding another building to keep bingo from leaving the area.

On a motion by Herndon, seconded by Jackson and with Carr, Adams, Rodgers, Jackson, McDonald, Parrott, Todd, Herndon and Johnny Lee Jackson voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved the minutes of the April 12, 2021 meeting. Motion passed unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

On a motion made by Adams, seconded by Parrott, and with Carr, Adams, Rodgers, Jackson, McDonald, Parrott, Todd, Herndon and Johnny Lee Jackson voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on first reading **Fiscal Ordinance 1-21** "a fiscal ordinance amending Fiscal Ordinance 2-20 "an ordinance adopting the annual budget and scheduled salaries for the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, for the fiscal year July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 estimating revenues and resources and appropriating funds for the operation of city government,"

On a motion made by McDonald, seconded by Adams, and with Johnny Lee Jackson, Herndon, Todd, Parrott, McDonald, Jackson, Rodgers, Adams, and Carr voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved on first reading **Fiscal Ordinance 2-21**, "an ordinance adopting the annual budget and scheduled salaries for the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, for the fiscal year

July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 estimating revenues and resources and appropriating funds for the operation of city government." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Johnny Lee Jackson, seconded by Adams, and with Carr, Adams, Rodgers, Jackson, McDonald, Parrott, Todd, Herndon, and Johnny Lee Jackson voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved **Resolution 5-1-21**, a resolution approving the mayor to sign the municipal road aid agreement for year-end 2022. Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Rodgers, seconded by Parrott, and with Johnny L Jackson, Herndon, Todd, Parrott, McDonald, Jackson, Rodgers, Adams and Carr voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved **Resolution 5-2-21**, a resolution approving the purchase and amending the 2020-2021 budget in the amount of \$8,540.00 for the purchase of four decorative light post for the downtown area. Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by McDonald, seconded by Parrott, and with Carr, Adams, Rodgers, Jackson, McDonald, Parrott, Todd, Herndon voting yea and with Johnny Lee Jackson voting nay, Council approved **Resolution 5-3-21**, a resolution approving, approving the expense of and amending the 2021-2022 budget for the paving of Industrial Drive in the amount of \$85,841.25. Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Jackson, seconded by Herndon, and with Johnny Lee Jackson, Herndon, Todd, Parrott, Donald, Jackson, Rodgers, Adams, and Carr voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved **Resolution 5-4-21**, a resolution declaring property as surplus. Motion passed unanimously.

Discussion was held concerning the proposed changed to the current sign ordinance.

Monthly reports were given by department heads and councilmembers.

With no further business to come before the Council, the meeting was adjourned at 6:45 p.m.

Attest:	Approved:
Tamie Johnson, City Clerk	Kathy S O'Nan, Mayor
City of Mayfield, Kentucky	City of Mayfield, Kentucky